
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 22 JULY 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Randall Anderson 
John Edwards 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Martha Grekos 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
 

Alderman Ian David Luder 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
William Upton QC 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 Accessing the virtual public meeting  
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:  

https://youtu.be/unmoefJ1Hac 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 

do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 

of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/unmoefJ1Hac


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the resolution of the Planning & Transportation Committee on 26 April 

2022, appointing the Sub Committee and approving its terms of reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 
  

 
6. CITY PLAN 2040: PROPOSED POLICY DIRECTIONS AND TIMETABLE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 



TO: LOCAL PLANS SUB COMMITTEE    22 July 2022 
 
FROM: PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 26 April 2022 

 
 
6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the appointment of 
its Sub Committees and Working Party, their constitution and terms of reference. 
 
Local Plans Sub Committee 
The Town Clerk announced that, with ten Members expressing an interest in standing 
for the five available spaces from the Planning and Transportation Committee, a ballot 
was required.  
 
Following discussion, the Committee were of the view that the membership of the Sub 
Committee should be expanded to incorporate ten as opposed to five Members from 
the Planning and Transportation Committee for the ensuing year only, thereby 
negating the need for a ballot. 
 
RESOLVED - That the appointment, composition and terms of reference of the sub-
committees and working parties for the ensuing year are approved as follows:- 
 
a)  Local Plans Sub-Committee 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand Committee along with ten (for the 
ensuing year only) other Members as follows: 

• Deputy Randall Anderson 

• John Edwards 

• Deputy Marianne Fredericks 

• Martha Grekos 

• Jaspreet Hodgson 

• Natasha Lloyd-Owen 

• Alderman Ian Luder 

• Deputy Graham Packham 

• Deputy Susan Pearson 

• William Upton, QC 
 

Together with two ex-officio Members representing the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee. 

 
Terms of Reference 
The Committee first appointed a Sub Committee in October 2004 with the 
specific task of considering the Local Development Framework (LDF), which 
replaced the Unitary Development Plan as the spatial planning strategy for the 
City. It was later agreed that this Sub Committee would also be suitable for 
considering details of the traffic-related Local Implementation Plan (LIP) as well. 
Its Terms of Reference are simply to consider those types of documents in detail 
and make recommendations to the Grand Committee. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

22/07/2022 
 

Subject: 
City Plan 2040: Proposed policy directions and timetable  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,4,7,9,11,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Yes 

If so, how much? To be confirmed 

What is the source of Funding? To be confirmed 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

No 

Report of:  
Gwyn Richards, Planning & Development Director, 
Environment Department 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Peter Shadbolt, Environment Department 

 
Summary 

 
The draft City Plan 2036 was published for public consultation between March and 
May 2021. This report provides an update on the City Plan and proposes broad 
policy directions for a revised version, considering consultation responses and other 
issues. It also includes an updated timetable for progressing the Plan to a further 
public consultation and onward to public examination and adoption. Member views 
are requested on the scope of these policy directions and on how the Sub-
Committee would like to be involved in the review progress, including the frequency 
of future meetings.  
 
This report follows a previous report summarising the outcome of the consultation 
exercise, which was considered by the Grand Committee in December 2021, and a 
further report that outlined the proposed approach to evidence gathering, which was 
considered by this Sub-Committee in January 2022. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 

• Advise on the proposed policy directions and agree the timetable for 
progressing the City Plan. 
  

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. The City Corporation is preparing a new local plan to replace the current City of 

London Local Plan, which was adopted in 2015 and sets out development 
requirements up to 2026. A Proposed Submission draft of the new City Plan 
covering the period to 2036 was published for consultation between March and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



May 2021 (referred to as the ‘Regulation 19’ stage). A total of 1,327 formal 
representations were received from 171 respondents. Full copies of the original 
representations, with personal details other than names redacted, have been 
published on the City Corporation’s website at 
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-
review-draft-city-plan-2040. 

 
2. In December 2021, the Grand Committee considered a report on key issues 

raised during the consultation. This report also outlined policy areas including tall 
buildings, climate change, offices, retail and housing where consultation 
feedback and/or other factors indicate that material changes will be needed to 
ensure that the City Plan will satisfy the relevant soundness tests at Examination 
and to provide a robust policy framework to guide future development. 

 
3. The Grand Committee agreed to revise the draft City Plan as outlined in the 

report and to extend the timeframe of the Plan to cover the longer period to 
2040, in particular to align with the headline net zero target in the City 
Corporation’s Climate Action Strategy. 

 
4. The Local Plans Sub-Committee in January 2022 considered a further report 

which outlined in more detail the additional evidence that would be required to 
support a revised City Plan. The Sub-Committee agreed that, in updating the 
evidence base, priority should be given to studies relating to topics that have 
been particularly affected by the pandemic 
[...]
ailed with consultation on a revised 
Transport Strategy. 

 
Effective and practical implementation of the Plan. An Implementation 
Strategy will be developed alongside the Plan, setting out how the Plan’s 
policies will be implemented and monitored. The Implementation Strategy 
will show how new development, partnership working and the City 
Corporation’s own programmes and strategies will work together to bring 
about the vision set out in the City Plan. It will be regularly monitored and 
reviewed, so that implementation of the Plan can respond flexibly to 
changes on the ground. 
 

 
Timetable 
9. To achieve the policy shifts set out in Appendix A, a range of new and updated 

evidence will be required.  
 

Page 7



10. Appendix B sets out a revised timetable for progressing the Plan, which 
envisages a series of meetings with the Sub-Committee for the rest of this year, 
prior to taking to taking the Plan to the Grand Committee in February 2023. This 
would be followed by consideration by Policy & Resources Committee and 
Court, prior to public consultation which is expected to commence in May 2023. 
This timetable is ambitious. To help achieve it, officers consider that regular 
meetings of this Sub-Committee will be required through to the end of 2022, 
preferably on a monthly basis to enable consideration of draft policies as they 
develop and to provide feedback on important evidence reports and policy 
directions. Further evidence work, including a Plan-wide viability assessment 
and completion of the Integrated Impact Assessment, will be required in January 
2023.  

 
11. The timetable set out in Appendix B involves a slight delay to that agreed by the 

Grand Committee in December 2021, which envisaged consideration of the draft 
Plan by the Committee in October 2022, due to staffing changes and shifting 
priorities. This delay has had the advantage of allowing extra time for post-
pandemic working and commuting patterns to emerge more fully and for 
Corporation strategies, such as the Destination City strategy, to be developed 
and inform the revised Plan. The delay has also meant that officers have been 
able better understand the Government’s ambitions for the planning system as 
detailed in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  

 
12. Members are asked to confirm agreement to the proposed timetable.  

 
Evidence studies in progress 
13. Consultation has commenced on the Whole Lifecycle Carbon Optioneering 

Planning Advice Note. This was agreed in draft by the Grand Committee on 7 
June 2022 and has now been issued for public consultation until the end of 
September. It is intended to strengthen policy requirements in the draft Plan in 
line with the draft Planning Advice Note, taking on board comments during this 
consultation. 
 

14. Public consultation on a Housing Call for Sites took place between 23 May 2022 
and 4 July 2022. This consultation asked consultees to nominate potential new 
housing sites which could be allocated for development in the draft Plan. Only 4 
sites were proposed. These are currently being considered by officers. Proposed 
sites and officer recommendations as to whether they should be taken forward 
into the Plan will be brought back to this Sub-Committee in the autumn. 
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 
15. The preparation of the City Plan is informed by the Corporate Plan (2018-23) 

and the new Plan, when adopted, will help to implement a number of Corporate 
Plan objectives. It will support the delivery of key Corporate priorities, along with 
proposals to ensure a sufficient supply of business space and complementary 
uses to meet future needs. Preparation of the revised City Plan will be 
undertaken alongside the review of the Transport Strategy and the revised end 
date of the City Plan (2040) will align with the key net zero target in the Climate 
Action Strategy. 
 

Page 8



Financial implications 
16. As set out in the December report to the Grand Committ
[...]
e Grand Committee identified the risks 

associating with preparing a revised pre-submission Regulation 19 City Plan as 
compared to submitting the current version for examination. The Grand 
Committee agreed to revise the City Plan and officers will continue to monitor 
and report back on any changes to the risk assessment as the project 
progresses.   

 
Climate implications 
21. The City Plan is one of the key mechanisms for achieving those targets in the 

Climate Action Strategy which relate to the Square Mile rather than the City 
Corporation’s own operations, in particular the net zero target for the Square 
Mile by 2040. It is intended that the revised City Plan will further strengthen 
alignment with the Climate Action Strategy. 
  

Page 9



Security implications 
22. There are no direct security implications. The draft City Plan includes policies on 

safety and security which attracted relatively few comments at the Regulation 19 
consultation. 

 
Conclusion 
23. This report provides an update on progress in reviewing the City Plan following 

the Regulation 19 pre-submission consultation in 2021. In December 2021, the 
Grand Committee considered a report on the outcomes of the consultation and 
agreed the key policy areas where change was required in response to the 
consultation, the Pandemic and to better align with other City Corporation 
strategies. The Committee also agreed an outline timetable for this work. In 
January 2022, the Local Plan Sub-Committee considered and agreed the 
detailed scope of work required to meet the City Plan timescales and the 
evidence required. 

 
24. Officers have further refined the scope of change required as well as more 

specifically identifying those policy areas where further evidence gathering is 
required. Members are asked to consider these policy shifts and confirm that 
they are happy with the direction of travel indicated and the revised timetable for 
progressing the Plan. Alongside policy changes, th
[...]
Lo
n

d
o

n

5

Destination City

Current approach Proposal

Encourages cultural 

spaces

Culture plans for major 

development

Support hotels in 

appropriate places

Support evening/night 

time uses if no 

unacceptable impact

Firmer requirement for cultural space and 

unique experiences in large-scale schemes

Requirement for ‘meanwhile’ uses

Celebrate the heritage and culture of the 
City – including diversity of the City’s story

Strengthen requirements for visitor facilities 
and management plans for operators

Look carefully at how evening, night time 

and weekend uses can support Destination 
City

Evidence

• Cultural space requirement feeds into viability testing

• Hotel needs assessment

Further work

• Cross-Corporation work to bring in cultural operators

• ‘What works’ piece on meanwhile uses

P
age 15



C
it
y

 o
f 

Lo
n

d
o

n

6

Workspace and SMEs

Current approach Proposal

Provide a proportion of 

flexible workspace for 

micro/SMEs where 

appropriate

Encourage affordable 

workspace for small and 

growing businesses 

where appropriate

Firmer requirement for flexible and 

affordable workspace in largest 
developments

Look at opportunities for specific types of 

workspace and partner organisations

Clear requirements for training, education 

and skills

Evidence

• Evidence on role of grade B office stock and modern flexible space for 
SMEs

• Demand for creative industries/tech/SMEs/etc and type of spaces and 

location required 

• Viability testing of affordable workspace requirements

P
age 16



C
it
y

 o
f 

Lo
n

d
o

n

7

Zero Carbon City by 2040 and greening the City

Current approach Proposal

Retain embodied 

carbon where feasible

BREEAM Excellent as 

minimum; aim for 

Outstanding

Carbon offsetting in 

“exceptional 

circumstances”

Put ‘optioneering’ approach into policy

Investigate potential for BREEAM 

Outstanding as minimum

A bespoke approach to Biodiversity Net 

Gain and urban greening

Clearer gu
[...]
rms Of Reference
	6 City Plan 2040: Proposed Policy Directions and Timetable
	City Plan refresh - LP sub 22 July 2022 Appendix A
	City Plan refresh - LP sub 22 July 2022 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 22 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 

Committee held at  on Friday, 22 July 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Shravan Joshi (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
John Edwards 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Martha Grekos 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Deputy Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Alderman Ian David Luder 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Deputy Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio Member) 
Elizabeth Anne King (Ex-Officio Member) 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee 
Gwyn Richards 
Peter Shadbolt 
Rob McNicol 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chief Planning Officer and 

Development Director 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from William Upton QC. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee receive its terms of reference, as 
agreed by the Planning & Transportation Committee at its meeting on 26 April 
2022. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
At this point, the Sub Committee queried whether those Members of the Sub 
Committee designated as ex-officio Members were eligible to vote in the 
elections of a Chairman and Deputy Chairman. After considering advice from 
the Town Clerk and discussion, the Sub Committee agreed that in the absence 
of any clear agreement to the contrary, the ex-officio Members of the Sub 
Committee should not be permitted to vote in the election of the Chairman or 
Deputy Chairman, in accordance with Standing Orders 29(7) and 30(9), also 
noting that the designation of Members appointed by other Committees to the 



Sub Committees of the Planning & Transportation Committee as ex-officio may 
not be appropriate. 
 
Members expressed their clear dissatisfaction with the lack of clarity on this 
point and asked that both the matter of eligibility to vote, and the ex-officio 
designation on the Sub Committees of the Planning & Transportation 
Committee, be clarified following the meeting, and reviewed if deemed 
necessary by the Grand Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee then proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 29. Expressions of interest were sought from Members and 
Martha Grekos and Deputy Shravan Joshi both expressed a willingness to 
serve.  
 
A ballot was therefore necessary. A ballot having been taken, votes were cast 
as follows:- 
 
Martha Grekos    - 2 votes 
Deputy Shravan Joshi   - 9 votes 
 
RESOLVED – That Deputy Shravan Joshi be elected Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order 29 for the year ensuing.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Sub Committee then proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order 30. Expressions of interest were sought from Members 
and Natasha Lloyd-Owen and Deputy Alastair Moss both expressed a 
willingness to serve.  
 
A ballot was therefore necessary. A ballot having been taken, votes were cast 
as follows:- 
 
Natasha Lloyd-Owen    - 5 votes 
Deputy Alastair Moss    - 6 votes 
 
RESOLVED – That Deputy Alastair Moss be elected Deputy Chairman in 
accordance with Standing Order 30 for the year ensuing. 
 

6. CITY PLAN 2040: PROPOSED POLICY DIRECTIONS AND TIMETABLE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director providing an update on the City Plan and proposing 
broad policy directions for a revised version, considering consultation 
responses and other issues, also including an updated timetable for 
progressing the Plan to a further public consultation and onward to public 
examination and adoption. The Chief Planning Officer and Development 
Director introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points, 
principally the overall strategy, and the key policy shifts set out within the 
report. The Chair then suggested that the Sub Committee first frame the 
parameters for policy direction before going into detailed discussion on each 
distinct policy area. 



 
In response to an initial question from a Member, the Chief Planning Officer 
and Development Director confirmed that there had been four responses to the 
public consultation on a Housing Call for Sites proposing sites, adding that this 
could be brought as a topic to the next meeting to discuss taking this matter 
forward.  
 
The Chair then invited Members to suggest areas for focus not covered across 
the list of key policy shifts. Members suggested that housing, retail provision, 
the reuse or conversion of Grade B & C office space, a river strategy, 
increasing accessibility, protection of heritage assets were areas for focus 
during the process. A Member added that meaningful engagement with 
residents was a key part of the process and should be given appropriate 
weight. Several more specific comments were made in respect of housing, 
which the Sub Committee agreed would need to be a key area for review, both 
in itself and on its impact on other areas such as retail and the local economy. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the City Plan had to work within the framework 
set by the wider City of London Corporation, including the Corporate Plan, as 
well as regional and national policies. The Chairman commented that despite 
this, the opportunity remained to take a bold, leading approach and go further 
than superficial change, noting the bold steps already taken on sustainability, 
which would become embedded in the local plan. The Sub Committee then 
proceeded to discuss the key policy shifts. 
 
Members commented that Destination City would benefit from a clearer 
definition and more detail on its implications in this context. It was also felt that 
the process needed to be organic, as it was easy to fall into a trap of 
developers providing facilities that then went unused, as they were not needed. 
Members further commented that existing cultural spaces and their use should 
be protected. The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director commented 
that the implementation plan would be key, as well as the Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and guidance. The Sub Committee noted that the 
City was currently at its peak for activity 3 days a week, and that the City Plan 
should focus on returning this to 5 days, then drive towards 7 days. A Member 
suggested that planning conditions could be used to incentivise increased 
opening hours for retail, which could contribute towards the 7 day target. 
 
A Member argued that the City’s cultural offering was a positive way to work 
towards this target, adding that Members needed to be realistic with regards to 
retail. The Member added that amenities such as toilets and water fountains 
were not always easily identifiable in the City and suggested that clearer 
signage would be beneficial. 
 
Next considering Workspaces and SMEs, the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director advised that the London Plan set out some requirements 
in this area. A Member commented that the more requirements there were for 
new buildings, the more difficult things became in respect of Grade B and C 
office space. The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director responded 
that officers would look into this. Another Member commented that priorities 



were the key consideration, which needed to be resolved, adding that a robust 
and prescriptive policy may be more effective than making assumptions.  
A Member commented that start-ups and SMEs were very price-sensitive, and 
therefore more affordable office accommodation was attractive to them. In 
response to a question from a Member on affordability, the Chief Planning 
Officer and Development Director advised that whilst there were several 
contributing dynamics with regards to affordability, the Grade B and C office 
accommodation that could be retained should be retained for this purpose. 
Another Member added this was a key need for older office stock, as start-ups 
which flourished in the City tended to stay, and that the City should focus on 
promoting the affordability of these spaces.  
 
In response to a comment from a Member on requirements for training, 
education and skills, the Sub Committee noted that the Chairman of Policy & 
Resources Skills for a Sustainable Skyline should be useful. The Chief 
Planning Officer and Development Director advised that this was also covered 
in the SPD, as well as requirements relating to construction. In response to a 
question from a Member, the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director 
advised that live/work spaces were difficult for planners, but that officers could 
look at this. 
 
A Member commented that it would be important for Members to consider a 
more comprehensive and detailed report on office space that could be properly 
discussed in full. The Member added that it needed to be clear that all groups 
were consulted and heard, as there were amenities that may not have been 
fully considered previously, such as play spaces. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director advised that consultation 
on the Local Plan followed the traditional route, with responses primarily from 
businesses. The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director added that 
groups of young people had been part of the previous consultation which had 
thrown up a few interesting points. The Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director then advised that more user-friendly consultation 
software would be used this time round, and that officers hoped to go further 
with the consultation than previously, with a target to get more feedback from 
workers, particularly on matters other than public realm and transport. 
 
The Chairman commented that Members had all received the slide deck and 
report and encouraged Members to send feedback to officers outside of the 
meeting with a view to informing the discussion and decisions later in the 
process. In response to a question from a Member, the Chief Planning Officer 
and Development Director advised that officers were waiting on items such as 
GLA projections before providing further data on offices, but assured Members 
that whilst there was no set timeline for this, it would be prioritised. 
The Sub Committee then considered the programme for progressing the City 
Plan. The Chief Planning Officer and Development Director drew the Sub 
Committee’s attention to the key milestones, with targets of February 2023 for 
agreement onward approval, formal consultation to take place in late Spring 
2023, and adoption in October 2024. The Chairman asked that meeting dates 
for the Sub Committee be identified and agreed as soon as possible. 



  
At this point, the Chairman sought approval from the Sub Committee to 
continue the meeting beyond two hours from the appointed time for the start of 
the meeting, in accordance with Standing Order 40, and this was agreed. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding informal engagement, the 
Chief Planning Officer and Development Director encouraged Members to let 
officers know of groups that they felt needed to be part of the consultation. A 
Member commented that more engagement would make the process 
smoother, and suggested that informal engagement be open to everyone. 
Members suggested that Members be given a list of stakeholders and groups 
consulted so far at the first meeting following the Summer recess, and that 
officers present a plan for meaningful engagement, to which the Sub 
Committee could add. A Member added that this could then be sent to the 
wider Court for comment.  
 
The Sub Committee discussed the point on engagement, noting that whilst it 
was important not to micro-manage the process, an effective plan for 
consultation would be beneficial later on and lessen the risk of issues arising 
later. The Chairman asked that the consultation process be included on the 
September agenda, and that the Sub Committee be provided with a list of those 
contacted as part of informal engagement and those to be contacted as part of 
the consultation. Members further commented that evening meetings and 
workshops should be considered as part of the programme, for the benefit of 
residents and other stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Local Plans Sub Committee advise as above on the 
proposed policy directions and agree the timetable for progressing the City 
Plan. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
A Member advised that they had several minor amendments to the minutes 
which they would provide for the Town Clerk following the meeting. The Sub 
Committee resolved to agree the minutes, pending the Chairman’s approval of 
these amendments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to agreement of these amendments, the public 
minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


